

Nos. 08-1578-ag, 08-1807-ag

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**THE LORGE SCHOOL**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JULIE B. BROIDO**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**KIRA DELLINGER VOL**  
*Attorney*  
*National Labor Relations Board*  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2996  
(202) 273-0656

**RONALD MEISBURG**  
*General Counsel*

**JOHN E. HIGGINS, JR.**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*  
*National Labor Relations Board*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issue presented .....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of the facts.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Background .....	4
B. New management takes control of the School in the shadow of a state report criticizing the School’s programs; Kasner and Cooperman disagree on a strategy for improvement.....	5
C. Cooperman refuses Kasner’s direction to help rid the School of Rouse and Piccigallo; Kasner fires Cooperman .....	7
D. The School’s relationship with union leaders remains contentious .....	13
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	14
Summary of argument.....	15
Standard of review .....	17
Argument.....	18
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the School violated section 8(a)(1) of the Act by firing Cooperman because of her refusal to help force Rouse and Piccigallo to leave .....	18
I. It is unlawful for an employer to discharge a supervisor for refusing to commit an unfair labor practice .....	18

**Headings-Cont'd**

**Page(s)**

II. The School fired Cooperman for refusing to help force Rouse and Piccigallo from their employment .....20

III. The School sought the departure of Rouse and Piccigallo, both highly-rated teachers, because of their protected activities .....25

IV. The School failed to prove that it would have discharged Cooperman in the absence of her protected refusal to target Rouse and Riccigallo .....31

V. The Board properly adopted the judge’s credibility determinations .....39

Conclusion .....44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Abbey's Transportation Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.2d 575 (2d Cir. 1988).....	17,20,23,24,31,33
<i>Hospital San Pablo, Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 300 (1998) .....	23
<i>International Longshoremen's Association v. Davis</i> , 476 U.S. 380 (1986).....	19
<i>James Julian Inc. of Delaware</i> , 325 NLRB 1109 (1998) .....	26
<i>Kathleen's Bakeshop, LLC</i> , 337 NLRB 1081 (2002), <i>enf'd mem.</i> , 2003 WL 22221353 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>Kidd Electric Co.</i> , 313 NLRB 1178 (1994) .....	26
<i>Lin v. Gonzales</i> , 446 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2006).....	40
<i>Mays Electric Co., Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 121 (2004) .....	33
<i>NLRB v. Cofer</i> , 637 F.2d 1309 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	33
<i>NLRB v. Columbia University</i> , 541 F.2d 922 (2d Cir. 1976).....	17,40
<i>NLRB v. Dinion Coil Co.</i> , 201 F.2d 484 (2d Cir. 1952).....	17,39,40
<i>NLRB v. G &amp; T Terminal Packing Co., Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2001).....	17,18,24,31,32,40

<b>Cases--Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. J. Coty Messenger Service, Inc.</i> , 763 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1985).....	33
<i>NLRB v. Katz's Delicatessen of Houston Street, Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 755 (2d Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>NLRB v. S.E. Nichols, Inc.</i> , 862 F.2d 952 (2d Cir. 1988).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	19
<i>Parker-Robb Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 262 NLRB 402 (1982), <i>enforced sub nom nom.</i> , <i>Automobile Salesmen's Union Local 1095 v. NLRB</i> , 711 F.2d 383 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>Pergament United Sales, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 920 F.2d 130 (2d Cir. 1990).....	17,18,40
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products, Inc.</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950), <i>enf'd</i> , 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951).....	39
<i>United Parcel Service</i> , 340 NLRB 776 (2003) .....	26,39
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	17
<i>Wright Line, a Division of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enf'd on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	19,30,31,38,39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Statutes**

**National Labor Relations Act, as amended**  
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)).....18  
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....14,18,19  
Section 8(a)(1)(29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....3,14,18,44  
Section 10(a)(29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....1  
Section 10(e)(29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....2,17  
Section 10(f)(29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....2
